Americas Bank, N.A., both of Atlanta, Georgia.

**C. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City** (Todd Offenbacker, Assistant Vice President) 925 Grand Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri 64198–0001:

*I. Kelly J. Schoen*; to acquire voting shares of Freedom Bancshares, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of Freedom Bank, all of Overland Park, Kansas.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, February 1, 2008.

#### Jennifer J. Johnson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. E8–2126 Filed 2–5–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

# FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

# Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 *et seq.*) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The applications also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States. Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center website at www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than March 3, 2008.

**A. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago** (Burl Thornton, Assistant Vice President) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690–1414: 1. West Suburban Bancorp, Inc., Lombard, Illinois; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of G.R. Bancorp, Ltd., and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of The First National Bank of Grand Ridge, both of Grand Ridge, Illinois.

**B. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City** (Todd Offenbacker, Assistant Vice President) 925 Grand Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri 64198–0001:

1. ENB Acquisition Corporation, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma; to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of Exchange Bancshares of Moore, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire Exchange National Bank of Moore, both of Moore, Oklahoma.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, February 1, 2008.

# Jennifer J. Johnson,

Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. E8–2125 Filed 2–5–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

#### FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

#### Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies; Correction

This notice corrects a notice (FR Doc. E8–1202 published on page 4573 of the issue for Friday, January 25, 2008.

Under the Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City heading, the entry for HOTC, Inc., Wray, Coloardo, is revised to read as follows:

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Todd Offenbacker, Assistant Vice President) 925 Grand Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri 64198–0001:

*1. HOTC, Investment Company*, to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of Wray State Bank, both of Wray, Colorado.

Comments on this application must be received by February 19, 2008.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, February 1, 2008.

### Jennifer J. Johnson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. E8–2127 Filed 2–5–08 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Office of the National Coordinator for Health Information Technology; American Health Information Community Meeting

**ACTION:** Meeting announcement.

**SUMMARY:** This notice announces the meeting date for the 20th meeting of the American Health Information Community in accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. No. 92–463, 5 U.S.C., App.). The American Health Information Community will advise the Secretary and recommend specific actions to achieve a common interoperability framework for health information technology (IT).

**DATES:** *Meeting Date:* February 26, 2008, from 10:30 a.m. to 3 p.m. (Eastern time). **ADDRESSES:** Rosen Centre Hotel, Salon 9 and 10, 9840 International Drive, Orlando, FL 32819. This meeting will be held in conjunction with the Healthcare Information and Management Systems Society (HIMSS) annual conference.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The meeting will include presentations by the Confidentiality, Privacy and Security Workgroup and the Personalized Healthcare Workgroup on Recommendations to the Community; an update on the Nationwide Health Information Network (NHIN); and an update on the AHIC Successor.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION: Visit http:// www.hhs.gov/healthit/ahic.html. A Web cast of the Community meeting will be available on the NIH Web site at: http://www.videocast.nih.gov/.

If you have special needs for the meeting, please contact (202) 690–7151.

Dated: January 29, 2008.

# Judith Sparrow,

Director, American Health Information Community, Office of Programs and Coordination, Office of the National Coordinator for Health Information Technology. [FR Doc. 08–516 Filed 2–5–08; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4150-45-M

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

[CMS-5014-N]

# Medicare Program; Rural Community Hospital Demonstration Program; Solicitation of Additional Participants

**AGENCY:** Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), HHS. **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This notice announces a solicitation for up to six additional hospitals to participate in the Rural Community Hospital Demonstration Program for the remainder of the 5-year time period allowed by section 410A of